WD85561

IN THE MISSOURI COURT OF APPEALS WESTERN DISTRICT

KYLE ODERMANN and AUDREY ODERMANN,

Petitioners - Respondents,

vs.

DESARAE G. HARRAH, and HARRAH LAW, LLC,

Respondents - Appellants.

On Appeal from the Circuit Court of Jackson County Honorable Justine E. Del Muro, Circuit Judge Case No. 2216-CV08060

REPLY BRIEF OF THE APPELLANTS

JONATHAN STERNBERG, Mo. #59533 Jonathan Sternberg, Attorney, P.C. 2323 Grand Boulevard #1100 Kansas City, Missouri 64108 Telephone: (816) 292-7020 Facsimile: (816) 292-7050 jonathan@sternberg-law.com

COUNSEL FOR APPELLANTS

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities	3
Reply Argument	5
A. Summary of opening brief	5
B. This appeal is not moot, as the appellants' issues remain live controversies upon which the Court's decision will have practical effects	7
 An involuntary satisfaction of a judgment does not moot an appeal, and the Odermanns' unilateral filing of a satisfaction of judgment is not a voluntary satisfaction by the appellants that could render the appeal moot 	8
2. The trial court's judgment finding Ms. Harrah had recorded a false or fraudulent notice of <i>lis pendens</i> is a live controversy because it raises significant potential collateral consequences for Ms. Harrah as an attorney, which cannot be allowed to evade review.	. 12
3. The trial court's judgment continues to be a live controversy because the Odermanns have used and are using it for seeking and obtaining damages in other cases, including presently against Ms. Harrah.	. 15
C. If the Court somehow finds this appeal is moot, the public interest exception to mootness applies	18
D. The trial court erred in holding the notice of <i>lis pendens</i> recorded against the Property invalid as a false or fraudulent document under § 570.095, R.S.Mo	. 20
Conclusion	24
Certificate of Compliance	24
Certificate of Service	25

Table of Authorities

Cases
Birdsong v. Bydalek, 953 S.W.2d 103 (Mo. App. 1997) 22
Coburn v. Kramer & Frank, P.S., 627 S.W.3d 18 (Mo. App. 2021) 9-10, 19
Crawford v. Div. of Empl. Sec., 376 S.W.3d 658 (Mo. banc 2012) 21
D.C.M. v. Pemiscot Cnty. Juvenile Office, 578 S.W.3d 776
(Mo. banc 2019)
Hodgens v. Hodgens, 6 Eng. Rep. 257 (H.L. 1837)
<i>Ibarra v. Baker</i> , 338 F. App'x 457 (5th Cir. 2009) 14
<i>In re A.B.W.</i> , No. WD85049, 2023 WL 2278602 (Mo. App. Feb. 28, 2023) 13
In re B.R.F., 669 S.W.2d 240 (Mo. App. 1984)
<i>In re Competency of Parkus</i> , 219 S.W.3d 250 (Mo. banc 2007)8
In re Hatfield, 658 S.E.2d 871 (Ga. App. 2008) 13
Laas v. Wright, 191 S.W.3d 93 (Mo. App. 2006)
Lee v. Lee, 528 S.W.3d 201 (Tex. App. 2017) 11
Liberty Mut. Ins. Co. v. Fales, 505 P.2d 213 (Cal. 1973) 11
Lippman v. Bridgecrest Ests. I Unit Owners Ass'n, Inc., 991 S.W.2d 145
(Mo. App. 1998)
McFadden v. McFadden, 200 S.W.3d 594 (Mo. App. 2006)
Montecalvo v. Mandarelli, 682 A.2d 918 (R.I. 1996) 21
Obert v. Republic W. Ins. Co., 398 F.3d 138 (1st Cir. 2005) 14
Olofson v. Olofson, 625 S.W.3d 419 (Mo. banc 2021) 17
Paladino v. Bd. of Educ. for City of Buffalo Pub. Sch. Dist.,
124 N.Y.S.3d 409 (App. Div. 2020)

Rios v. Vill. of Hatch, 86 F. App'x 366 (10th Cir. 2003) 14
Sharpton v. Lofton, 721 S.W.2d 770 (Mo. App. 1986)
Shelter Mut. Ins. Co. v. Briggs, 793 S.W.2d 862 (Mo. banc 1990) 16
State ex rel. McCulloch v. Hoskins, 978 S.W.2d 779 (Mo. App. 1998) . 15-16, 18
State ex rel. Mo. Highway & Transp. Comm'n v. Christie, 890 S.W.2d 1
(Mo. App. 1994)9
State v. Jacobson, 152 S.W.2d 1061 (Mo. 1941)
<i>Two Pershing Square, L.P. v. Boley</i> , 981 S.W.2d 635 (Mo. App. 1998)8
United States v. Brooks, 40 S.W.3d 411 (Mo. App. 2001) 11
United States v. Schrimsher, 493 F.2d 842 (5th Cir. 1974) 14
Revised Statutes of Missouri
§ 527.260passim
§ 570.095passim
Missouri Supreme Court Rules
Rule 4-4.1
Rule 4-8.4
Rule 55.03
Rule 74.06
Rule 84.06
Rules of the Missouri Court of Appeals, Western District
Rule 41
Other authorities
Sepehr Shahshahani, Hard Cases Make Bad Law? A Theoretical
Investigation, 51 U. CHI. J. LEGAL STUD. 133 (Jan. 2022)
